		01	-24-2001	189-746	
34 FTD-1595	RECORDA				S DCD105
v. 8-93)		<b>                                  </b>		III Y	.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
18 No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)  Tab sattings ⇒ ⇒ ▼	P	10	01591921	_	
		•		<b>*</b>	¥
To the Honorable Commissioner of Par	ents and Trademar	ks: Please	record the attached orig	ginal documents-or-copy t	hereof.
. Name of conveying party(ies):	1.9.01	-	2. Name and address of	receiving party(ies)	
<ol> <li>Paul Fair</li> <li>Joe Kapu</li> <li>Tracy George</li> </ol>	shi <b>b</b> n		Name: Evenflo	Company, Inc.	
3. Mark Rennie Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	_Yes _×No				
3. Nature of conveyance:					
x Assignment Merger			Street Address: 70	7 Crossroads Co	urt
Security Agreement Change				7 CIOSSIDACS CO	ur c
Other			City: Vandalia	State: OH	ZIP: 45401
Execution Date: 1. 11/2/00 4. 12, 2. 12/20/00 3. 12/20/00	/11/00		Additional name(s) & a	ddress(es) attached?Ye	es <u>x</u> No
<ol> <li>Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a</li> </ol>	new application, th	he executio	n date of the application	EAR - SEA - DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF THE	
A. Patent Application No.(s)			B. Patent No.(s)	MECE	
09/666,973	Additional num	nbers attach	ned?Yes x_ No	JAN 8	2001
5. Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed:	ondence		6. Total number of a	applications and patents i	nvolved: _1
Name: Theodore D. Lienesch			7. Total fee (37 CF)	R 3.41)\$ 40.00	
Internal Address:		_	<u>X</u> Enclosed		The state of the s
			_ Authorized to	be charged to deposit ac	count
Street Address: Thompson Hine &	Flory LLP	· ·	8. Deposit account	t number:	
P.O. Box 8801			20-0809	•	•
City: Dayton State: OF	ZIP: 4540	1-8801	(Attach duplica	ate copy of this page if pa	ying by deposit account
	. 00	NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
G. Statement and sinceture		/ /			

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information s/true and correct any attached copy is a true copy of the original, document.

Theodore D. Lienesch

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

00000175 09666973 01/23/2001 GTON11 01 FC:581

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 011441 FRAME: 0216** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Paul Fair, of the City of Denver, and State of Colorado; Tracy George, of the City of Huber Heights, and State of Ohio; Mark Rennie, of the City of Bradford, and State of Ohio; and Joe Kapushion, of the City of ERIE, and State of Colorado invented certain new and useful OPEN TOP INFANT SWING (Docket No. 451189-00746) for which I/we executed an application for letters patent of the United States;

AND WHEREAS, **Evenflo Company**, **Inc.**, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with a place of business at 707 Crossroads Court, Vandalia, Ohio 45401, hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I/we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and any divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and I/we hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and I/we hereby agree that, upon request, I/we will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

> PATENT REEL: 011441 FRAME: 0217

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 2 day of Nov., 2000.
STATE OF (clorado)
STATE OF Colorado ) ) ss COUNTY OF Course )
On this 2 day of November , 2000, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named Paul Fair, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.  JOHN F. TRUESDELL.  NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLGRADO
My Commission Expires May 30, 2006  Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 20 day of <u>December</u> , 2000.  Lary Lerge Tracy George
STATE OF The ) ss COUNTY OF Mout )
On this W day of we , 2000, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named <b>Tracy George</b> , personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.
TOUTSCHIH, Notary Public

MARIE E. TRITTSCHUH, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My commission Expires Sept. 8, 2004

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 20 day of December, 2000.
Mark Rennie
STATE OF (Manuf.)  COUNTY OF (Manuf.)  MARIE E. TRITTSCHUH, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My commission Expires Sept. 8, 2004
On this 20 day of ver 2000, 2000, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named Mark Rennie, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.
- Marie En Introduction Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal day of, 2000.
COUNTY OF GOV SS  COUNTY OF GOV SS  COUNTY OF GOV SS  On this day of, 2000, before, 2000, before, 2000, before, 2000, before, 2000, before
assignment as a first

-3-